

No. 2019-1633

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 18-5C, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
William L. Roberts
Jonathan W. Dettmann
Nicholas J. Nelson
Elizabeth M.C. Scheibel
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel.: (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Appellee Community Health
Choice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Patient Protection And Affordable Care Act ("ACA")	3
1. The Cost-Sharing Reductions Program	4
2. Premium Tax Credits.....	7
B. CHC Provides The Required CSRs.....	8
C. The Government Stops CSR Payments In October 2017	9
D. Decisions Below	10
1. Chief Judge Sweeney's Opinion And Judgment	11
2. Decisions In Other Cases	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17

ARGUMENT.....	20
I. SECTION 1402 UNAMBIGUOUSLY OBLIGATES THE GOVERNMENT TO MAKE CSR PAYMENTS.....	20
A. The Statutory Language Mandates CSR Payments.	20
B. The ACA’s CSR Payment Mandate Is Not Contingent On Appropriations.....	23
1. Congress Can Create Spending Obligations Independent Of Appropriations And Did So Here.....	23
2. Nothing In The Structure Or History Of The ACA Supports A Contrary Conclusion.....	30
3. The Anti-Deficiency Act Does Not Save The Government’s Argument.....	31
C. Section 1402 Is A Judicially Enforceable Money-Mandating Statute.....	35
II. INSURERS’ POTENTIAL TO INCREASE PREMIUMS DOES NOT PRECLUDE OR REDUCE THE GOVERNMENT’S LIABILITY FOR NONPAYMENT OF CSRS.....	38
A. The ACA Provides No Basis To Conclude That Congress Intended To Make CSR Payments Unenforceable.....	39
B. The Government’s Theory Of Congressional Intent Ignores Reality.....	42
1. Premiums Are Set In Advance, Not After Costs Are Incurred.....	42
2. Premiums Are Subject To Regulatory Approval And Market Competition.....	44

3.	“Silver Loading” Only Magnifies The Problem With The Government’s Argument.	45
C.	Courts Reject The Defense That A Victim Passed-On Its Losses By Raising Premiums Or Prices.	47
D.	Premium Tax Credits Cannot Properly Be Used To Reduce The Government’s Liability For CSR Payments.....	49
III.	THE GOVERNMENT ENTERED INTO A VALID IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT TO MAKE CSR PAYMENTS.	53
A.	There Was Mutuality Of Intent To Contract.	54
B.	The Secretary Of HHS Had Actual Authority To Contract For CSR Payments.....	58
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	37
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	21
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	55, 56
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 71 Comp. Gen. 378 (1992)	24
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	49
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Cooperative v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019)	17
<i>Cty. of Oakland v. City of Detroit</i> , 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 361 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	33

Deckers Corp. v. United States,
752 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2014)33

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)35, 37

Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)24, 25, 27, 37

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989)58

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....54

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)34

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
799 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2011).....48

Kane Cty. v. United States,
136 Fed. Cl. 644 (2018).....34

Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.,
497 U.S. 199 (1990).....48

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....3

Local Initiative Health Authority for L.A. County v. United States,
142 Fed. Cl. 1passim

Maine Community Health Options v. United States,
142 Fed. Cl. 53 (2019)17

McGee v. Peake,
511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)21

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)passim

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
 908 F.3d 738 (Fed. Cir. 2018)53

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense,
 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....21

New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States,
 881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018)37

Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,
 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)24, 34

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....21

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....34

Schism v. United States.,
 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)56, 59

Slattery v. United States,
 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)25

Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Co.,
 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....47

Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States,
 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997)54

U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell,
 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016).....9, 22, 29

United States v. Bormes,
 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....35, 36, 37

United States v. Langston,
 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....25, 26, 30, 33

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....36

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....35, 36

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....36

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....40

STATE CASES

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Emergency Servs., Inc.,
175 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2004)49

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 913327

26 U.S.C. § 36B7, 8, 30, 41

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)59

31 U.S.C. § 1324.....7, 10, 30

34 U.S.C. § 10671(d)(1)(E)27

34 U.S.C. § 12473(b)(1)27

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b).....52

42 U.S.C. § 1471(e)27

42 U.S.C. § 2042(b)(2).....27

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(C)(ii)4

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)5

42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 180313

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 1806222

42 U.S.C. § 18071passim

42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2).....5, 6, 54

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(2).....6, 41

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A)5, 6, 20, 54

42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)(3).....6

42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3).....21

46 U.S.C. § 51504(f)(1)27

46 U.S.C. § 53106(a)(1).....27

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub.
L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014)43

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat.
5 (Jan. 17, 2014)43

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141 (Mar.
23, 2018)43

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-
152, Title I, § 1001(b), 124 Stat. 1031 (Mar. 30, 2010).....4

Patent Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124
Stat. 119 (2010).....3, 4

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 155.260(b)(2).....59

45 C.F.R. § 156.4208

45 C.F.R. § 156.4307, 55

45 C.F.R. § 158.210(c), (d).....52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, at 2-62 (4th ed.)23, 24, 25
